503404865 07/23/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3451499

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| JAMES ASNIS | 07/22/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | OPENPEAK INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1750 CLINT MOORE ROAD | |
| City: | BOCA RATON | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33487 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14802701 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rachael.miller@openpeak.com

Correspondent Name: OPENPEAK INC.

Address Line 1:1750 CLINT MOORE ROADAddress Line 4:BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 15-1237 | |
|-------------------------|------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LARRY G. BROWN | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Larry G. Brown/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/23/2015 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_151237#page1.tif source=Assignment_151237#page2.tif source=Assignment_151237#page3.tif source=Assignment_151237#page4.tif

PATENT 503404865 REEL: 036162 FRAME: 0446

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, <u>James Asnis</u> residing in <u>Santa Cruz, CA</u>, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which I filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on <u>July 17, 2015</u>, which application was assigned U.S. patent application serial number <u>14/802.701</u>, and is entitled <u>METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ENABLING DATA USAGE</u> ACCOUNTING FOR UNRELIABLE TRANSPORT COMMUNICATION:

AND WHEREAS, <u>OpenPeak Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>1750</u> <u>Clint Moore Road, Boca Raton, FL 33487</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 036162 FRAME: 0447 AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, I covenant and agree with said Assignce, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

| | /) , | \rightarrow |
|-----|-------------|---------------|
| 1/2 | Thom | |
| | James Asnis | |
| | 1 | James Asnis |

COUNTY OF SONTA (niz

Decket No. 13-1237 Serial Number: 14/802,701 Filing Date: July 17, 2015 Page 3 of 3

See attached

Notary Public

[SEAL

PATENT REEL: 036162 FRAME: 0449 "A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document."

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
|---|
| COUNTY OFSANTA CRUZ |
| ON T-22-2015 BEFORE ME <u>SHAMARA JOHNSON, <i>NOTARY PUBLIC</i>.</u> (INSERT NAME AND TITLE OF THE OFFICER) |
| personally appeared <u>James Asnis</u> |
| WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ABE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/[HEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HBR/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HBR/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT. |
| I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. |
| WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL SHAMARA JOHNSON Commission # 2045520 Notary P blic - California Santa Cruz County My Comm. Expires Nov 7, 2017 |
| NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE AND (NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL) |

PATENT REEL: 036162 FRAME: 0450

RECORDED: 07/23/2015